

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

101 W. Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

District Court for the City and County of Denver
Honorable Larry J. Naves, Judge
Case No. 06CV11473

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT: WARD CHURCHILL

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES: THE
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO, THE REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO, a
Colorado body corporate.**

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant:

David A. Lane, Reg. No. 16422
Killmer, Lane & Newman, LLP
1543 Champa Street, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 571-1000
E-mail: dlane@kln-law.com

Thomas K. Carberry, Reg. No. 19707
149 West Maple Avenue
Denver, CO 80223
Tel: (303) 722-3929
E-Mail: tom@carberrylaw.com

Antony M. Noble, Reg. No. 33910
The Noble Law Firm, LLC
12600 W. Colfax Avenue, C-400
Lakewood, CO 80215
Tel: (303) 232-5160
E-Mail: antony@noble-law.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 09CA1713

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The trial court erred by granting the University’s motion for a directed verdict as to the first claim for relief because Professor Churchill presented ample evidence at trial for the jury to determine that the investigation into his writings and public speeches was an adverse employment action. 2

 II. The trial court erred in granting the University’s motion for judgment as a matter of law based on quasi-judicial immunity because the Regents did not meet the requirements of functioning in a judicial capacity in this case..... 7

 III. The trial court erred by denying Professor Churchill’s motion for reinstatement of employment because reinstatement, which is the preferred remedy, is supported by the jury’s verdict and the evidence on the record..... 16

 A. Consistency with the Jury Verdict 17

 B. Reinstatement..... 19

 C. Front Pay..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ag Services of America, Inc. v. Nielsen</i> , 231 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Allen v. Antauga County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 685 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Allen v. Iranon</i> , 283 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Belcher v. City of McAlester, Okla.</i> , 324 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County v. Sundbeim</i> , 926 P.2d 545 (Colo. 1996)	15
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	9, 10
<i>Cherry Hills Resort Dev. Co. v. City of Cherry Hills Village</i> , 757 P.2d 622 (Colo. 1988)	11
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Coffman v. Tracker Marine, L.P.</i> , 141 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Couch v. Bd. of Trs. of the Mem. Hosp.</i> , 587 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Denesha v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 161 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>DiBlasio v. Novello</i> , 344 F.3d 292 (2nd Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Dixon v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 553 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>EEOC v. Century Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 1446 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21, 22
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	15
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	1, 8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	2

<i>Gressley v. Deutsch</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1474 (D. Wyo. 1994).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	1
<i>Harris v. Victoria Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hetzel v. County of Prince William</i> , 89 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Hulen v. State Board of Agriculture</i> , 98-B-2170 (D. Colo. 2001).....	9, 16
<i>Hulen v. Yates</i> , 322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Jackson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 890 F.2d 225 (10th Cir. 1989).....	20, 25
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	15
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	1, 8
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2nd Cir. 1992)	4, 5, 6
<i>Mason v. Melendez</i> , 525 F.Supp. 270 (W.D. Wis. 1981)	13
<i>Mee v. Ortega</i> , 967 F.2d 423 (1992)	10
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	18
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	1
<i>Moore v. Gunnison Valley Hosp.</i> , 310 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2002)	10, 13, 14
<i>Osteen v. Henley</i> , 13 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>People v. Yascavage</i> , 80 P.3d 899 (Colo. App. 2003).....	24
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	2

<i>Poland v. Chertoff</i> , 494 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Price v. Marshall Erdman & Associates, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20, 22
<i>Purisch v. Tenn. Technological Univ.</i> , 76 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Rakovich v. Wade</i> , 819 F.2d 1393 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Reeves v. Claiborne County Bd. of Education</i> , 828 F.2d 1096 (5th Cir. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	5
<i>Squires v. Bonser</i> , 54 F.3d 168 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Starrett v. Wadley</i> , 876 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Stewart v. Baldwin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 908 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1990).....	8, 12
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	1
<i>Ulrich v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Widder v. Durango School Dist. No. 9-R</i> , 85 P.3d 518 (Colo. 2004).....	11, 15
<i>Williams v. Valentec Kisco, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 723 (8th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	8, 12
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
Rules	
C.R.C.P. 106.....	14, 15
CRE 105.....	6
